TOWN OF STUYVESANT LOCAL LAW #1 of 2021 A LOCAL LAW AUTHORIZING THE DESIGNATION OF NO PARKING AREAS

BE IT ENACTED by the Town Board of the Town of Stuyvesant as follows:

Section 1. Title of Local Law:

This Local Law shall be entitled "A LOCAL LAW AUTHORIZING THE DESIGNATION OF NO PARKING AREAS."

Section 2. No Parking Areas.

From time to time, the Town Board shall establish certain designated "No Parking" areas within the Town. The No Parking areas and any associated timeframe of effectiveness shall be designated by the erection of No Parking signs. Parking between No Parking signs in violation of this section is subject to a \$25 fine.

Section 3. Parking Violations.

The following shall also constitute parking violations:

- a. Double Parking a vehicle alongside an already parked vehicle;
- b. Parking a vehicle in a manner that impedes the flow of traffic on a public highway;
- c. Parking a vehicle in a manner that obstructs access to a fire hydrant;
- d. Parking a vehicle between two No Parking signs in a designated Fire Zone;
- e. Parking a vehicle so that any portion of the vehicle is within the area of a designated cross walk;
- f. Parking a vehicle so that any portion of the vehicle obstructs a driveway;
- g. Parking a vehicle on the side of a public highway where the front of the vehicle faces the lane of oncoming traffic;
- h. Parking a vehicle in a designated handicapped parking area without displaying a handicap parking authorization;
- i. Parking a vehicle on the sidewalk.

Section 4. Fines:

Any vehicle parked in violation of Section 3 above shall be subject to a fine in accordance with the following fine schedule:

- a. A violation of § 3a: \$100;
- b. A violation of § 3b: \$50;
- c. A violation of § 3c: \$150;
- d. A violation of § 3d: \$150;
- e. A violation of § 3e: \$50;
- f. A violation of § 3f: \$50;
- g. A violation of § 3g: \$50;
- h. A violation of § 3h: \$200;
- i. A violation of § 3i: \$50.

Section 5. Supersession.

Pursuant to the powers granted by the Municipal Home Rule, this Local Law supersedes all provisions of the Town Law herein addressed, in so far as such statutes are inconsistent with this Law and any other laws or regulations of the Town of Stuyvesant are superseded to the extent necessary to give this Local Law full force and effect.

Section 5. Severability:

If any section or part of this Local Law is declared invalid or unconstitutional, it shall not be held to invalidate or impair the validity, force or effect of any other section of this Local Law.

Section 6. Effective Date:

This Local Law shall take effect immediately.